wl E ] -
RN [N pON -
: A AEVCAT Bl g - T :
" o A Y ] peoaiah, RN A i /
B YA Ly ICH . ! k' i b .
3 *§ i

Rl WA
% i
R b

FCumnadwmdaila

el
e

G Type 10750

Reparatur

Spare Parts
Repairs

Pieces de rechange
Réparation '

Repuestos

_— a r

M O3 OOr w m AW

MINOX GmbH Optische und Feinmechanische Werke
Postfach 6020. D 63 Giessen 1

Tel. {O641) 78071 E
Telex 482986 minox d




vV 81

GT

©

[

N
S INA A
/ mwu&b\wm@@v

51 56 55

&




. T VITI 82

fr— = -

Bild-Nr § Slck. Teilebezeichnung / Part name Teil-Nr./Part no./ No.
Fig no | qty Designation ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza
ﬁ;} 1 1 Body cap, mounted 10750 38000
2 1 Frame counter window 10750 38002
3 1 Push-button 10850 38022
4 } Stiding switch 2 v rampnlata 1nocna Arann
q 5 | >11ding switch T, complete 10750 47000
6 1 Shutter release button, yellow 10750 40001
%1 7 1 Screw, countersunk machine
i Bg 1.6 x 2.5 mm 10800 40003
g S Screw, countersunk machine .
M2 x 2.5 mm . 00000 30080
8 1 Screw, countersunk machine
Bg 1.6 x 4 mm 10800 40004
L 9 1 Screw, countersunk machine
L& MWo1.4 x 2.5 am 10750 12048
oo 10 1 | Cover slide 10750 00003
11 1 Shutter release pin 10750 03001
12 1 Shutter release spring 10800 03002
13 1 Printed circuit board, complete 10750 19000
14 1 Flash switch, complete 10720 17000
15 1 . Leg spring 10750 17002
16 ) Retainer ring 6 2.0 . 06000 31072
17 1 Viewfinder, complete 10750 20C0¢0
g 1 Sealing strip 10750 18017
19 1 Front lens element | 10800 18111
23 1 . Front lens element 11 108G0 18002
21 1 - Viewfinder mask 10750 18004
:) (1) . . Viewfinder mask (only use in 10800 18004
combination with part/fig.22)
22 (1) . . Adhesive tape 00000 40891
23 1 . . Eyepiece 10800 18113
24 1 I . . Viewfinder cover 10753 18008
2 1 | . . Adhesive tane » tnenn sonas
ot ECEPE o : TUBUU 16102
27 | 1 Screw, fillister, recessed nead
M oi.d x 2 am 00006 30131
(1) Screw, Tillister M 1.4 x 2 um G0000 3009¢&
2t 1 Ketaining ¢1ip 10750 126€0¢
%) ' .




SN s VWO —aei

i

3

aT VII1 82
Bild-Nr | Stek Teilebezexchnung /7 Port name Teil- Nr./Part no 1 No.
Fig no | qty. Designation ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza

29 1 Screw, fillister Bg 2.2 x 4 mm 00000 30136
(1) Screw, fillister Bg 2.2 x 4.5 mm 00000 20184
30 (1) Disc 3.8 84 x 2.4 ¢ x 0.5 mm 00000 31008
31 1 Socket for LED - 10750 16007
- . fwmimery veminyy runy tvouu tcuuT
33 1 Insulating tubing, short 10800 12037
34 1 Backing plate, complete 10750 21000
35 1 . Trim resistor 10 kOhm 00000 36324
36 1 . Resistor 4.7 kOhm 00000 36380
37 1 . Insulating tubing 10800 21002
38 2 Screw, fillister Bg 2 x 3 mm 000006 30110
39 1 Cover disc 10750 40005
40 1 Spool take-up cam, complete 10800 14000
41 1 . Spool take-up cam 10800 14001
42 1 . Take-up cam clip 10800 14002
43 1 . Screw, shoulder 10600 14003
44 1 Rewind cam * 10750 12124
(1} Rewind cam * 10750 12024
1 Light-trap plate 10730 12001
45 1 Stop spring * 10750 13101
(1) Stop spring * 10750 13001
46 i Crank arm, complete 10750 11000
47 1 Rewind cam cover 10750 12026
48 1 Screw, fillister M 2 x 4 mm 00000 20183
49 1 Film feed, complete ' 10750 39000
50 4 Screw, countersunk machine 8 M 1.4 x 2.5mm 00000 30093
51 1 Battery tube 10800 12106

52 (1) Battery Varta 7150

Ucar EPX 27

Mallory PX 27
53 1 Batiery cover, compiete 10800 45000
ba Ca i . pTER nenas
55 14 Grooved alignment pin 2 ¢ x 6 mm 00000 24037
56 2 Latch pin 10800 26016
57 i Bedy back, complete ** 10750 431060
(1) Body back, complete ** 10750 43000
58 1 . DIN/ASA label 16850 43002

* In this conrection please observe the
service Bulletin no. 2, Point 6.

#* In this conpection please observe the
Service 2i17etin no. 2. 1Point 7.




<y

e

A

3

—

3l
23

GT VI 81
Bild-Nr | Sick. Teilebezeichnung / Paort name Teil- Nr./Part no./ No.
Fig.na | qty. Designation ! Designacion depiece/No de pieza

59 1 . Indicator disc 10800 43006

60 ] Lock 10850 43001

61 1-2 Spring washer 10800 43005

62 1 . Lock plate 10800 43003

- . S U P T Vuuuu ciue

64 (1) | Disc 7.3 ¢ x 5.05 ¢ x 0.05 mm 00000 31030




Arreea sy ) JRS——TE

¥
..1

i
!

GT

A5

vV 81

.

L g

, -
15— s |
]

13 D
12

—2

!
!\ .

—————

148 148 ey



?
\

L
uh

GF

vVl 81

S = Substitute

Bild-Ne | Stek. Teilebezechnung { Part name Teil-Nr./Pari no./ No.
Fig.na | qty. Designation ! Designacion depiece/Node pieza
101 1 Body, riveted 10750 01000
102 1 . Negative contact 10800 01005
103 1 Rivet solder tag 00000 33021
104 1 Shutter release block 10800 12007
106 1 Re-set latch 10800 12010
107 1 Torsion spring 10800 12011
108 1 Retainer ring 6 1.5 00000 31071
109 1 Winder pin 10800 26001
110 1 Base plate 10850 02000
111 i Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 6.4 mm 10800 12044
112 1 Torsion spring 10750 12041
113 1 Conical spring washer 10750 12040
114 2 Torsion spring 10800 12043
115 2 Tension latch 10800 12042
116 1 Winder wheel 10800 12012
117 1 Bottom plate 10850 06000
118 1 Angle bracket 10750 12046
119 1 Screw, fillister Bg 2 x 7.8 mm 10800 12027
(1) Screw, fillister Bg 1.9 x 7.8 mm 00000 30140
) Screw, fillister M 2.3 x 8 mm 00000 30127
120 1 Screw, fillister Bg 2 x 3.5 mm 00000 30090
121 1 Film counter wheel 10750 12019
122 1 Retainer ring G 2.0 00000 31072
123 1 Flat spiral spring 10800 12020
124 1 Sliding switch, complete 10850 100600
125 1 Guide plate 10800 12016
126 1 Lining 10800 12017
127 1 Screw, fillister & M 1.4 x 2 mm 00000 30131
(1) Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 2 mm 00000 30098
178 1 Tencinn ¢nwiva- : l 1ponn a12nto
r 123 3 JLrew, LounLersunk machine |
M 1.6 x 4.5 mm 00000 30126
130 1 Screw, countersunk machine
M 1.6 x 3.5 mm 00000 30089




VIII 82

GT
Bild-hNr | Stek Teitebezeichnung / Part name Teil-Nr./Part no / Ng.
Fig no | gty Designation ! Designacion depiece/No de piezo
131 1 Sleeve, complete 10850 30200
132 1 Expansion tube 10850 36002
133 i Drive plate * 10750 36106
(1) Drive plate * ° 10750 36006
v “e e e 1U/70U Q0U 1Y
B 1 Sealing washer 00000 31150
! 135 1 Screw, countersunk machine 10750 36020
: Bg 1.6 x 2.5 mm
136 1 Retainer ring G 2.0 000060 31072
137 1 Cogwheel with shoulder ’ 10750 36003
138 1 Film transport wheel 10750 36104
139 1 Retainer washer 1.9 00000 21084
P A 140 1 Transfer wheel 10800 26209
i 141 | 1 | Idler wheel 10850 3601¢
142 1 Resistor plate, complete 10750 35000
143 1 . Resistor plate 10750 340090
144 i - Adjusting knob, complete 10850 3200C
145 1 - Catch plate, complete 10850 323650
po4s . Retainer ring G 2.0 00000 31072
147 2 Screw, fillister Bg 1.4 x 3.5 mm _ 00060 36522
| S & Screw, fillister 1.7 x 3.5 nm 00060 36117
143 ; 1+ Pressure spring . 10850 36010
149 | 1 Latch pin 10850 36015
15 ¢ 1 | Drive cover, complete 10850 37000
151 | 1 . Sliding lock 10800 36131
9D 152 i | . Retainer ring G 1.5 00000 31071
153 Pl Screw, fillister Bq 2 x 2.8 mm 10800 12029
| s | Screw, fillister N 2.3 x 3 mm 00090 30083
154 | 1 Screw, countersunk machine Bg 2 x § mm 10800 36014
S Screw, countersunk machine M 2 x 6 mm {C000 20113
155 1 | Screw. Cauntevronk maskiag ' TTTIDoLTeT
| - L I LRV
T [§ (1) | Disc 858 x6.9¢6 x 0.3 o000 31142
1
. In this connection please chserve
the Service Bulletin no. 2. Foint 7.
£ | !
L ’ ;

P

o = Subwtiigte



4

GT 256 257 266 V 81

253 260 265

265 264 261 263 254

%f 256 257
s

o | \ |

[ 205
243 245 246

t;-,_;" 252

241 231 233 236 238 242

3

20

N
222 723 22 \%

4
20 :
28, 2092 Jlﬁ-“% i 233 241
bt A AR N £ T :
[NV RV RFRer ) - il d . __é Ao PRI 227 227
.‘\— v |
213 214
212 !
205 ;
% 202 200 202 CEC



H
t

-

J

aT VII] 2
Bid-Nr | Stck. Teilebezechnung 1 Purt name Teil- Nr /Part no / Mg,
Fig no | qty Designation ! Designacion de piece/No depieza

201 i Metre scale, complete 10750 £1000
(1) Feet scale, complete 10750 82000

(1) Distance ring 10750 50015

202 3 . Headless set screw M 1.4 x 6 mn 00000 20188
cud 3 . dquare nut Mmi,4 10800 500UbL
204 1 Window 10750 50006
205 1 Lens, complete 10750 50000
206 1 . Front lens element 10750 80000
(1) . Front lens element 10800 80000

1 . Disc 00000 31152

1 . Corrugated ring 10750 50011

207 2 . Compensation filter 7 % 10800 50007
(2) . Compensation filter 10 % 10800 50020

(2) . Compensation filter 15 % 10800 50021

(2) . Compensation filter 20 % 10800 50022

(2) . Compensation filter 25 % 10800 59023

(2} . Compensation filter 30 % 10800 50024

| (2) | . compensation filter 35 3 10800 50025

' (2) | . Compensation filter 40 % 10800 50026
C(2) f . Compensation filter 45 % 10800 50027

. (2) | . Compensation filter 50 ¢ 10800 50028

| (2) | . compensation filter 55 % 10800 56029

(2) . Compensation filter 60 % 10800 50C30

(2} . Compensation filter 65 % 10800 50031

(2) . Compensation filter 70 % 10800 50032

(2) . Compensation filter 75 ¢ 10800 50033

(2) . Ccmpensation filter 80 % 10800 50034

(2) . Compensation filter 85 % 10800 50035

208 2 . Screw, fillister -M 1.4 x 2 mn 10800 50003
209 1 . Butt screw 10800 50002
TR Conenth Av feasie mensan teimo TRemniete SARTRO i
211 i . Aperture control ring, complete 10750 7900C
212 1 . Shutter, complete 10758 72000




GT VIII 82
Bild-Nc | Stek. Teilebezeichnung / Port name Teil~-Nr. /FPart no./ No.
Fig no | qty. Designotion ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza
213 3 . Threaded insert 10800 72003
214 1 . . Central lens element, complete 10750 71060
215 i . « Diaphragm leaf II 10750 72002
216 i . . Diaphragm leaf I 10750 70000
218 3 . « Shutter leaf, thick 0.03 mm * 10750 72001
(2) . « Shutter leaf, thick 0,05 mm * 10800 72001
219 2 . . Filler 10800 72006
220 i . . Photo resistor, complete 10800 68000
221 2 . . Insulating tubing 10800 78020
222 3 . . Screw, countersunk machine p00oo 30108
- aM1.4 x4 mm
223 1 . . Achromatic lens, complete 10750 63000
224 i . » Sliding disc 10800 64010
225 1 . . Switch disc I 10800 .61000
226 i . . Switch disc II 10800 62000
227 3 . . Base 10800 64004
228 2 . . Tension spring, 85 p, copper 10800 64003
(2) . . Tension spring, 110 p, silver 10800 64005
229 1 . . Stop buffer 10800 55003
230 1 . Filler base 10800 57200
231 1 . Magnet I, complete 10800 53200
232 1 . . Magnet II, complete 16800 53100
233 2 . . Insulating plate 10800 54001
234 1 . Contact spring I 10800 54005
235 1 . Contact spring 11 10800 54002
236 1 . Adjuster plate 10800 54004
237 2 . Printed circuit board 10800 54003
238 1 . Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 2 mm 00000 30097
239 1 . Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 1.8 mm 00000 20181
240 4 . Screw. cnimtersynk machine 00000 30085
1 ! Mot a1 s mm ! : : t
241 2 . Tension spring 1.5 ¢ x 3.5 mm 10800 55002
242 1 . Diode S 6 C or similar 10800 78021
S . Diode S 6 C 00000 36015
* In this connection please observe
the Service Bulletin no. 2, Point 8.
S = Substitute

14



i
A, =

Yy

o

s TN

L e

6T

VIII 82

Biid-Nc | Stck. Teilebezechnung / Part name Teil-Nr. /Part no./ No.
Fig no | qty. Designation ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza
243 1 . Lens barrel 10750 78001
244 1 . Light cover, riveted 10750 76000
245 1 . Retainer clip, complete 10800 75000
246 1 . Winder shaft 10800 78002
w5 e L. iy PRI E ULl 11 ted A b e e YRV vuvl:v.
2 . Disc ‘ , 00000 31113
248 3 . Screw, countersunk machine M 1.4 x 2 mm 10800 78003
249 1 Light funnel 10750 36013
250 1 Cover plate 10800 76003
251 1 Retainer plate 10800 76004
252 4 Screw, countersunk machine 60000 30099
‘ aM1.4x2,5mm
253 1 | pivot hinge, right 10750 26005
256 | 1 Pivot hinge, left 10800 26003
255 | 2 | Ccatch lever 10800 26008
256 2 Pressure spring, copper 10800 26015
257 2 Pressure spring 10800 26009
258 1 Pivot, right 10850 22000
259 1 Pivot, left 10850 23000
260 1 Cover leaf I, right 10800 24000
261 1 Cover leaf I, left 10800 25000
262 1 Cover leaf II, right 10800 27000
263 1 Cover Teaf II, left 10860 28000
264 2 .| Cover slide 10800 26006
265 2 Cover strip 10800 26007
266 1 Winder flap 10800 26010




D

T

VIII 82

Bild-Nr | Stck. Teilebezeichnung /7 Part name Teil- Nr./Port no./ No.
Fig no | qty. Designation { Designacion de piece/No de pieza
Electronic Componénts
13 1 Printed circuit board, complete 10750 19000
1 1 . It curved . 1NTEN taNnn4
CREE ., pndees e e T ‘
T 1 ~. Transistor BCW 60 C or similar 00000 36264
D} 1 . LED, orange, CQX 43 N or similar 10750 16008
(1) . Resistor 2.4 kOhm 00000 36257
(1) . Resistor 2.7 kOhm 00000 36185
D2 1 . Z diode ZPD 6.2 or similar 10750 16006
S . Z diode ZPD 6.2 or similar 00000 36233
R3 1 . Resistor 82 kOhm 00000 36315
R4 1 . Resistor 4.7 kOhm 00000 36380
(1) . Resistor 33 kOhm * 00000 36225
(1) . Resistor 30 kOhm * 00000 36189
RS 1 . Resistor 51 Ohm 00000 36181
R6 1 . Resistor 30 Ohm 00000 36180
R7 1 . Resistor 2.4 kOhm 00000 36257
R8 i . Resistor 2.4 kOhm 00000 36357
c1 1 . Tantalum capacitor 3 pF/6.3 V 00000 36328
c2 1 . Tantalum capacitor 3 pF/6.3 V 00000 36328
€3 1 . Tantalum capacitor 1.5 uF/6.3 V 00000 36402
C4 1 . Tantaium capacitor 1.5 puF/6.3 V 00000 36207
(1) . Tantalum capacitor 0.1 uF/6.3 V * 00000 36384
C5 1 . Capacitor 4.7 nf 00000 36390
(1) . Tantalum capacitor 1.5 pF/6.3 V * 00000 36207
Co 1 . Tantalum capacitor 1.5 pF/6.3 V 00000 36207
c7 i . Tantalum capacitor 3 uF/6.3 V 00000 36403
a 1 . Flex, yellow, 45 mm long gb 10750 04004
b 1 . Flex, orange, 28 mm long or 10750 04005
e 1 . Flex, brown, 34 mm Tong br 10750 04009
- T Tlevpeann 9% s eees - TITIC LWL
f 1 . Flex, blue, 42 mm Tong b1 10750 04012
g 1 . Flex, gray, 41 mm long gr 10750 04610
h 1 . Flex, violett, 42 mm long vi 10750 04011
i 1 . Flex, black, 38 mm long SW 10750 04006
* Only for IC up to no. 8123.
§ =

Substitute




6T

VIII 82

Bild-Nr | Stck. Teilebezeichnung / Fort nome Teil- Nr./Part no./ No.

Fig no | qty. Designation ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza
A 1 . Flex, gray, 120 mm long gr 10800 12032
B 1 . Flex, black, 122 mm long Sw 10800 12030
C 1 . Flex, blue, 116 mm long b1 10850 12031
D 1 . Flex, brown, 143 mn long br 10850 12033
. C e ims mmmeery 3 wemngey e e uiy VU,
1 . Flex, battery ~, blue, 28 mm long 10800 12035
1 . Flex, R 10, orange, 36 mm long 10750 04013
RS9 1 Resistor 4.7 kOhm 00000 36380
R10 1 Trim resistor .10 kOhm 00000 36324
] Lens, complete ' 10750 50000
R1,R2 1 . Photo resistor, complete 10800 68000
M1 1 | . Magnet I 10800 53200
M2 1 . Magnet Il 10800 53100
D3 1 . Diode S 6 C or similar 10800 78021
) . Diode S 6 C or similar 00000 36015
a 1 . Flex, yeliow, 33 mm long gb 10800 78010
b 1 . Flex, orange, 46 mm long or 10800 78016
e 1 . Flex, brown, 43 mm long ‘ br 10800 78011
d 1 . Flex, green, 55 mm Jong gn 10800 78013
f 1 . Flex, biue, 35 mn long bl 10800 78014
g 1 . Flex, gray, 33 mm long gr 10800 78012
h 1 . Flex, violett, 56 mm long vi 10750 78009
i 1 . Flex, black, 33 mm long swW 10800 78015
1 . Flex, M1 - M 2, black 38 mm long 10800 78017
( 1 . Flex, M1 - M 2 yellow, 38 mm long 10800 738019

12



|ll|.l.|||||.U|_| H_.@ i _ -1
J./ﬂlm.uﬂ
T g £ q . ® P
| @ = @ . 2
3
T — o)
T bt
| )| ) wm |

--z.:';

2

k4

»—
olb

A4

>0

T

ald o]&

HS

;Q_Q____MH__JJ__&Uﬁ_fﬁ_---lé——

IMEINOX 35GT Circuit diaaram



i X X X " >asealad edawe)
= -

s X X - X " uado dels uo4l ©In punom euaaue)

X x - X pasoi{d de|j juouds dn punom vudwe)

q e pas 9 32ejuo0d = X

bt S 6 9§ . €S 2 S sbutyszims

(£1 "BLd “Jdapulymara - ppz *614 u43A0d JyYBL[) Y.7iMs uLey

_ (S *BLd L yo3ims mz_uypwv YoILMS 19Ul 313§

(§22 614 I 3stp yszims) b 433e3. q 30Pv3U0]

t1 .m_m‘q:u“wzm_:mupmg 3wty 9J4nsodxsd yse|j-d13ewolne 40} . 0.23NWWHOY
(e¥) ~brd *23eld so3sisad) 4933nys 40y Yd331rS YSY-NIC

(Y21 "Bitd *yo3tms BuipL[s) Yo3LMS 3sSeali s 4931NYS

(2t1 *BL4 ‘@3e(d 403sLsa4) Juajauw aunsodxa 403 YO3LKS YSY-NIG

(€t *6L4 pdeoq 3tNO4LD pajuiud uo ‘g *6L4 *uo3yng ysnd 430 sunssaud) 3y23yd Au233eg
| (922 *61d4 *aseq 4a|[Ly uo) 3284 > yse(d

(922 "6td “II 28Lp Yo3ims) Sy 49)e3. 3 3oe31U0}]

(v BLd ‘apLis xz2) yo3tms 3yf L uajuno)

-

b B o B~ N Y 2 TR Ve T L S~ » B = T o T
LS T B Ve B Y T Vo T T B ¥ B Y TV R R T, |

sucL oungd buLysyLms

=
w

- o fr—




‘ @
| Semiconductor

GT

%9 B Terminals and measuring pints

RS oo mCoonsRESETEE=xs=oSESSSD==s

ghdbiae !

i)

rhopawphr M

IC D 1 T1
LED
T
JO A Bt:‘
A ) K
5 ¢
s ECS
C) 7 8CW 60C
8
s (O
e
71
2
Part no. Part no. Part no.
10750 16001 10750 16008 00000 36264

VI 81

N2



VIII 82

t I, Part no. 10750 19000, Fig. no. 13

ircul

ted ci

in

= py
BEY




3+
)
(%

i

{

111, Part no. 10750 19000, Fig. no. 13

R it

L [y

VIII 82




@ VSY 62 = NIQ oS} = | uot3rsod Japr|s
= . |
. T
(4] 7 bm
M £ o : \\bo
. el -lepi
pee A
= 1) 8 { Al
o apLs pa Is uajzinys : Y I e 3PLS 437U duansodxy
e @
a a
S | | e ¢ . .
o v 1782 ]¥ 17822 9} OO0 gty 8l 2
o v e'he |V 282 g1 X 0p° XL o
ol v ‘g |V n”_nm 1 | Dm.” A bl Il
= R i w13 il w ma._ T A
5o [T avels 0 v 088 [ 3 b5, [ iL
N v 2¢2¢ 1¥ 8679 Ll et S .
= V/'y9 1™ s°0v8 0l 067 | X 99° 0l
[ & d wmn. m
- v G0 [ zZv0') 6 S—0L9 Ly 167 :
5 LY/ X 682°1 8 TN I TAR g
o v EQ¢ X 26G°1 h v 0ls] ¥ g9° L
- v $9¢ X 996°1 9 ; i mmw W__ ww - 2
S v oby X 96€°2 q aoueysLsad albuls = oy - om L Aa 2
o v 916 X 2162 ) 09 192 z
o v 109 ] £16°€ £ aouelsLsad (2301 = i oww Lo £
. v 269 .| q02°¢ 2 06 097 - :
o Y69/ |M t/R'b L AN S —
» s 1 uoryLsod s 7 .._w.ﬂ
p ] Y J3pLLS | i PLLS
- @
L [= 4

. ¢ R o | @ -

.l.clnlh.uﬂl.__..-ﬂﬂsﬁ_-mhﬂqmnﬁ.! TENILRE rErRCY B Al L IR P T T

- P i m e 4 ———— v a i 4
. A B e ot e - e s A [ — b e —————




Bl e e ¢ et -l SR —

DN by P et 8

MINOX 35 GT Testing Programme

Basic Measurement

> Y

0 L R. ASA f-no t expo
! a 1/sec¢
ms
A M 27 50 2,8 4 - 32
A M 27 200 2,8 125-500

2. Filter Selection (from basic measurement)

a) for exposure meter

LA

b) for automatic
ta F ” ta F ta
ms % ms % ms
4,0 - 5,6 85¢ 10,5 - 12,065 16,9 ~ 18,4 (45| 23,3 - 24,8 |25
5,7 - 7,2 80 12,1 - 13,660 18,5 - 20,0 |40 |l 24,9 - 26,4 {20
7,3 - 8,8 75 13,7 - 15,3|55( 20,1 - 21,6 |35 26,5 - 28,0 |15
8,9 - 10,4 70) 15,4 - 16,8|50| 21,7 ~ 23,2 {30 28,1 - 32,0 0
3. Final Measurement
0 L Ri ASA f-no tt expo, o Tolerances for
ms 1/sec exposure meter
indicator
A 27 50 2,8 26-28
Al M| 27] s0 4 <]/
T M 271 100 4 22-44 30
A M 271 400 4 125
A H 27t 800 4 2,8-4,5 >/17/
) Al H |27{200 1} 4 |3,2-4,5 500
2X H 271 200 4 250
Z2x D 27 800‘ " 280-700
A D 27 1 800 " 140-350
49 27 4-13
B 125
u ,Kf"
a) 0 = mode of oberation c} Ri = internal rEsisgance of power
. for U = 5,4 %
L = automatic )
T - timer swiched on d) f-no = ;;:zﬂig;e;g be set at this
2x = counterlight switch on e) t, = actual shutter speed
§ = flash exposure time £) t, = permissible range of shutter speed
B = battery check (tolerance) :
b)Y L = Light, colour temparature = 4700° K g) expo = npominal exposure meter indicator
. nom in viewfinder
‘%%3 | cda/mt | ftimb | ash h) F = density of the compensation filter
- H { 700,0 204,0 2200,0 in %
N 87,5 25,5 274,0
. ] 10,9 3,2 34,3 35



e —— e . . i —

&

GT ' VI 81

Lubrication

The following lubricants must be used:

Losoid L 2 A special grease
Losoid 1150 D special grease
R3D O yreadse
Use only the grease brands given above. Grease only the points gi-

ven below. Spread only a very thin film of grease on the greasing
points.

Lubricant

Grease point L 2 A|1150 D|KSB 8

Smooth surface between spool take-up X
cam {Fig. 41) and body (Fig. 101)

Smooth surface between conical spring X
washer (Fig. 113) and body (Fig. 101)

A1l fastening openings in the body X
(Fig. 101) -~ bind the chips

Smooth surface between winder pin X
(Fig. 109) and body (Fig. 101)

Smooth surface between the pivot hinges X
(Fig. 253/254) and catch lever (Fig. 255)
and the pivots (Fig. 258/259)

Smooth surface between sleeve (Fig. 131) . X
and drive plate (Fig. 133)

Smooth surface bétween cogwheel (Fig. 137) X
and drive plate (Fig. 133)

G - Yatalh mia (H4A TAMN i ! . !

[ - Y -

and drive cover (Fié. 150)

Thread between front lens element (Fig. 206) X
and central lens element {(Fig. 214)

Smooth surface between feet/metre scale X
(Fig. 201) and focus depth control ring
(Fig. 210)




r'A.
[t
™y

-0

35 GT Type 10750

Wz/Jo February 1982

Service Bulletin No. 1

Defective IC's, Part No. 10750 16001

1. Fault description .

Defective IC's are usually due to a low-resistance junction between measuring
point 30 and measuring point 21 (printed circuit board III, page 25) or
measuring point 1 {printed circuit board I, page 24). The low-resistance
junction arises between the leg spring, Part No. 10750 17002 (Fig. No. 15)

and solder point 30. The leg spring actuates the flash switch, Part No.

10750 19000 (Fig. No. 14) which is in contact with the flash lug of the body

cap (Fig. No. 1)} (measuring point 21 or 1). The danger of such a low-resistance
junction grows as the height and/or width of the solder point increases.

2. Fault sequence

With the electronic flash unit switched on and mounted, its firing voltage
(which differs depending on the type of flash unit and its make) is applied
to the flash Tug. MWhen the above-described short circuit occurs between
measuring points 30 and 21 (circuit diagram on page 21), this firing voltage
gets, firstly, from the flash lug to the coliector and, secondly, from the
centre contact to the emitter of the output transistor which controls magnet
1. If the camera 1s now triggered, the output transistor switches through
and there is an abrupt discharge of the firing capacitor through the collector-
emitter section of the output transistor. This discharge is so fast that,
when the synchronous contact (S 3) closes, the firing voltage at the firing
capacitor has already dropped off to such an extent that the flash unit is
no fonger fired. Depending or the magnitude of the firing voltage, after a
certain number of camera releases, there is a breakdown of the collector-
emitter section of the output transistor with the result that, immediately
after the voltage is applied to the printed circuit board, magnet 1 pulls in
and the shutter is opened.

Y

MINOX GmbH Optische und Feinmechanische Werke
Postfach 6020 DG300 Giessen 1

Tel. (0641) 78071

Telex 482986 minox d




o JF P SR SN

N e e o —

&

35 6GT KD 1 Sheet 2 1I 82

3. Fault detection
The following owner complaints usually point to the fault described in Section 1:

a} Shutter opens when setting (only with battery).

b) Shutter opens when inserting the battery.

c) Shutter opens when opening the front flap (only with battery).
d) Electronic flash unit is not fired.

e) The shutter does not operate with the flash unit mounted.

4. Fault elimination

a) Remove the body cap (Fig. No. 1) and flash switch (Fig. No. 14) with leg
spring (Fig. No. 13) from the camera.

b} Insulate solder point 30 with a thin, smooth, self-adhesive strip (size
approx. 6 x 6 mm). The strip (e.g. Sellotape) should be fixed in such
a way that one side is in direct contact with the bearing pin for the flash
switch {important!).

¢) Re-mount the flash switch. The flash switch must now, when it is actuated,
glide on one side on the strip. This is necessary so that the strip is
not pushed away when the flash switch is actuated.

d) Install a new, modified leg spring, Part No. 10750 17002 and fasten to the
flash switch. Ten of these new springs are enclosed as a specimen with
this service bulletin. Please plan your reguirement of this spring and
give us your order.

e) Mount the body cap and test the shutter as well as synchronization of the
camera,

5. Preventive fault elimination

On the basis of the fault sequence described in Section 2 we advise you to
eliminate the fault (Section 4) as a general rule whenever you carry out
repairs on the MINOX 35 GT.



35 GT Type 10750

" Wz/Hf August 1982

Service Bulletin No. 2

1. Light leakage through the tripod screw thread

The seal, Fig. No. 134, is no longer used with the new body. The new body
is no longer counterbcred where previously the seal was inserted. In place of
the seal, the sealing washer Part No. 00000 31150 is then to be used.

2. LED glows continuously

This fault and the increased current consumption which results can be remedied
by soldering in a resistor of between 2.4 and 2.7 k & in parallel to the LED.

3. Current consumption of the camera

The current consumption of the Minox 35 GT7 when it is wound up may not exceed
I = 7 mA with a voltage of U = 5.4 V and its internal resistance of R, = 16 0.
The current consumption is to be measured using a multimeter or ammeter with
internal resistance R. = 50 k a/¥Y. If the current con:zumption of the camera
is greater than this, possible causes are as follows:

a) LED glows continuously - see Point 2.

b) The zener voltage of the Z-diode is less than the battery voltage and thus
allows a current to flow continuously. The first cameras were fitted with
a I-diode with a nominal voltage U = 5.6 V, for which this fault can occur.
Replace with Z-dicde with a rated voltage U = 6.2 V. In the meantime, the
Z-diode with rated voltage U = 6.2 is fitted in every camera as standard.

c) Defective IC. Replace IC.

Caution In general, whenever the IC is replaced, the Z-diode D2 is also
to be replaced.

../2

MINOX GmbH Optische und Feinmechanische Werke
Posttach 6020 DE300 Giessen 1

Tel. (0841) 61071

Telex 482386 minox o




35 GT KD 2 Page 2 VIII 82
4. New IC

Since the autumn of 1981, a new, improved IC has been installed. It can
only be identified by the date of manufacture. The date of manufacture

is shown by the lower row of digits printed on the IC. The first 2 digits
give the year of manufacture and the second 2 digits state the week of
manufacture.

Example: 8210 = Year of manufacture 1982, 10th week
CAUTIGON

- -

01d IC - up to and including No. 8123

New IC - as from No. 8124

The new IC can replace the old IC but not the other way round.

With the introduction of the new IC, the electronic controls could be
further optimized. The values of the following components were modified:
Resistor R 4 changes from 33 k 2 to 4.7 k Q.

Capacitor C 4 changes from 0.1 pF to 1.5 pF.

Capacitor C 5 changes from 1.5 pyF to 4.7 nF.

5. Defective flash exposure time

With the old IC's (for definition of old and new IC's, see Point 4) the
flash exposure time is determined by the RC combination 33 k ¢ (R4) and
0.1 pF {C4). If with these values the flash exposure time cannot be
guaranteed, R 4 is to be reduced to 30 k 2.

6. New crank arm latching mechanism

The latching action of the crank arm (Fig. No. 46} has been improved by
use of the rewind cam, Part No. 10750 12124, and the stop spring, Part
No. 10750 13101.

CAUTION

e -

The new stop spring, Part No. 10750 13101, can only be used in combination
with the new rewind cam. Part No. 10750 12124.

The old stop spring, Part No. 10750 13001, can only be used in combination
with the old rewind cam, Part No. 10750 12024.

7. Increased ]ength-of tripod screw thread

The drive plate, Part No. 10750 36106, has been provided with a longer
tripod screw thread which penetrates deeper into the body back.

CAUTION

- s e - -

- . -

The new drive plate, Part No. 10750 36106 can only be used in combination with
the new bocy back, Part No. 10750 43100.

The old drive plate, Part No. 10750 36006, can only be used in combination with
the old bodv back, Part No. 10750 43000.

1f this is not observed, Vight will leak in through the body back!




~Tr
fref sy

B

-~

35 GT Kb 2 Page 3 VIII 82

3. Shutter now has 3 leaves

The shutter is row eqguipped with 3 shutter lzaves, whereby their thickness has
bean reduced ftrom 0.95 wmm o £.03 nm.  Tre thinner skutter leavss heve the
Fart No. 10730 7200t.

The fitting cequente of tne three-leaved shutter ds:

a) Hock in ist shutter Jeaf

b} Insert ist filler (Fig. No. 219)

c) Hook in Znd shutter leaf on the opposite side
d} Insert 2nd filler

e} Hcok in 3rd shutter leaf cn the same side as the ist shutter leaf.

Light leakage through the shutter leaves is eliminated Dy the three-lesf
shutter.

CAUTION

When repairing older snuiters, the three-ieat shutier chall only be instaliec

if there is a Teakage of Tight througe the shutter i-at. For the Z2-leaf shulter
use only shuttor leaf Part No. 10800 72601, and for the three-leaf chuttcy Jily
the shutter tex¥ Fart 10750 72001.

9. New front lers elenment

The new Tront tens elepent (Fia. Wo. 708) has the Part Ko, 10720 £06000 ang oo
be jdentified in that tee froni Tens element mount no Turger has T-910is.  In
ordir to achieve speedy adjustment, one each of & ring Fert hoo GLOGG S1128 and

a corrugated ring Far‘ No. 10750 %001 are tou b2 inserted.

18, Light lezkage thrcugh the cabie penctration into the film cassette comprrunant

1n ardzr to prevent light leakage, the light-yrap wlabu rart ho. 167 12000 9%
to be inserted between rewind cam (Fig. so. 44} and body {Fig. hc. 10
older cameras (old body design) the Yignt-trap plate cannot be fitted, .n which

case the cable penetration is to be sealed with blonking wax,

5
RV
1
'

F—Og‘

11. Metre or feet scalc jams at the inTinity setting

if this fault occurs, the spacer, Part No. 10750 50015 is to be inserted
between the metre ur feet scale (Fig. No. 201) and the frent lent clement
(Fig. No. 208).

ct

12. Revisiona of the repair and spave parts 135

-‘-»-J.

Pieaze insert the enc’oszd pages of ihe repair und spare ports ish, s VIID Of
in piace of the alder issues ond destreoy thesc.
.

1




5 67 Kb 2 fage 4 VIII 82

The following revisicns were made;

w2

) a, Puge 4: Changzs in lMig. No. % and 7%.
L) Page E: Changes i Fig. No. 41, 45 and 57,
¢y Pace 1U. Changes i Fig. No. 133, 134, 135, 1472, 143 and 153.
d} Page 15 Changzs in Fig. No. 201, 206, 207 and new layout of text.
e} Pace t4:  Chingzs in Fig., No. 214, 217, 218, 219 and new layout of text.
f) Page 15: Changes in Fig. Nuo. 247 &nd new layout of text.
g) Puge 17: Changes in DY, D2, R4, C3, C4, C5, L7 and e.
h) Page 18:  New layout of text.
i} Fage 21:  Changee in C4, C5, D2 and R4,
3) Page Z4: 7 dicde changed from C5V6 to D2,
K} Page Z5: I diod2 changed from C5V6 to D2.

B |




